Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFE3-70EA-9FN484C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

SSTL33_I SSTL_3 class I, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33_II SSTL_3 class II, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33D_I Differential SSTL_3 class I 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33D_II Differential SSTL_3 class II 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL25_I SSTL_2 class I, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25_II SSTL_2 class II, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25D_I Differential SSTL_2 class I 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25D_II Differential SSTL_2 class II 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL18_I SSTL_18 class I, VCCIO = 1.8 V 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18_II SSTL_18 class II, VCCIO = 1.8 V 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18D_I Differential SSTL_18 class I 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18D_II Differential SSTL_18 class II 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL15 SSTL_15, VCCIO = 1.5 V 0.087 0.059 0.032 ns
SSTL15D Differential SSTL_15 0.087 0.059 0.032 ns
LVTTL33 LVTTL, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
LVCMOS33 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
LVCMOS25 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.00 0.00 0.00 ns
LVCMOS18 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.8 V –0.13 –0.13 –0.13 ns
LVCMOS15 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.5 V –0.07 –0.07 –0.07 ns
LVCMOS12 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.2 V –0.20 –0.19 –0.19 ns
PCI33 PCI, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
Output Adjusters
LVDS25E LVDS, Emulated, VCCIO = 2.5 V 1.02 1.14 1.26 ns
LVDS25 LVDS, VCCIO = 2.5 V –0.11 –0.07 –0.03 ns

tRSWD Digital reset minimum pulse width (at 80% level)  3 — — ns
tDEL Delay step size  27 45 70 ps
tRANGE1
Max. delay setting for single delay block
(64 taps)  1.9 3.1 4.4 ns
tRANGE4 Max. delay setting for four chained delay blocks  7.6 12.4 17.6 ns
1. CLKOP runs at the same frequency as the input clock.
2. CLKOS minimum frequency is obtained with divide by 4.
3. This is intended to be a “path-matching” design guideline and is not a measurable specification.
3-36
DC and Switching Characteristics
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
SERDES High-Speed Data Transmitter1
Table 3-6. Serial Output Timing and Levels
Symbol Description Frequency Min. Typ. Max. Units
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.44 Differential swing (1.44 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1150 1440 1730 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.35 Differential swing (1.35 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1080 1350 1620 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.26 Differential swing (1.26 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1000 1260 1510 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.13 Differential swing (1.13 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 840 1130 1420 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.04 Differential swing (1.04 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 780 1040 1300 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.92 Differential swing (0.92 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 690 920 1150 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.87 Differential swing (0.87 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 650 870 1090 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.78 Differential swing (0.78 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 585 780 975 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.64 Differential swing (0.64 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 480 640 800 mV, p-p
VOCM Output common mode voltage — VCCOB
–0.75
VCCOB
–0.60

Device Family
    ECP3 (LatticeECP3 FPGA + SERDES)
Ordering Information
LatticeECP3 devices have top-side markings, for commercial and industrial grades, as shown below:
Note: See PCN 05A-12 for information regarding a change to the top-side mark logo.
LFE3-95EA
7FN672C
Datecode
LFE3-95EA
7FN672I
Datecode
Commercial Industrial
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
Ordering Information
5-6
Ordering Information
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
Part Number Voltage Grade1 Power Package Pins Temp. LUTs (K)
LFE3-70EA-6FN484I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-7FN484I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-8FN484I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-6LFN484I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-7LFN484I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-8LFN484I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-6FN672I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-7FN672I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-8FN672I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-6LFN672I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-7LFN672I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-8LFN672I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-6FN1156I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-7FN1156I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-8FN1156I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-6LFN1156I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-7LFN1156I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 67
LFE3-70EA-8LFN1156I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 67
1. For ordering information on -9 speed grade devices, please contact your Lattice Sales Representative.
Part Number Voltage Grade1 Power Package Pins Temp. LUTs (K)
LFE3-95EA-6FN484I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-7FN484I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-8FN484I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-6LFN484I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-7LFN484I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-8LFN484I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-6FN672I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-7FN672I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-8FN672I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-6LFN672I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-7LFN672I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-8LFN672I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-6FN1156I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-7FN1156I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-8FN1156I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-6LFN1156I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-7LFN1156I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 92
LFE3-95EA-8LFN1156I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 IND 92
1. For ordering information on -9 speed grade devices, please contact your Lattice Sales Representative.
7-3
Revision History
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet